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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0776 
Address 301-305 Liverpool Road ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 
Proposal Construction of a mixed use development comprising of ground level 

commercial premises with a 67 room boarding house with managers 
residence over a single level of basement parking. 

Date of Lodgement 26 August 2021 
Applicant Appwam Pty Ltd 
Owner Carlini Superannuation Pty Ltd & Appwam Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: 7 
Value of works $5,943,951.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Affordable Housing, Height, FSR, Design, Parking, Amenity Impacts 
Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Draft conditions in the event of approval by Panel  
Attachment E Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) Minutes 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the construction of a 
mixed use development comprising of ground level commercial premises with a 67 room 
boarding house and managers residence over a single level of basement parking at 301-305 
Liverpool Road Ashfield. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 7 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Non-compliance with Clause 4.3A – Exception to maximum height of buildings in 
Ashfield town centre development standard 
 

• Non-compliance with Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio development standard 
 

• A lack of car parking and inadequacy of waste areas and management. 
 

• Non-compliance with a number of boarding house standards and amenity 
provisions within State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 
2009 and State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021, including being 
inconsistent with the character of the area. 

 
• Non-compliance with setback, public domain works and active street frontage 

requirements within Chapter D, Part 1 of the Inner West Comprehensive 
Development Control Plan 2016. 

 
• Adverse impacts to a tree at a neighbouring property and a lack of investigation to 

allow its removal or protection. 
 

• A portion of the development encroaches over Council land. 
 
Overall, the non-compliances are considered unacceptable having regard to the heritage, 
streetscape, amenity and parking impacts associated with the proposal. Given the substantial 
variations from Council’s controls and the substantiated concerns raised in public 
submissions, the development is not considered to be in the public interest. The application is 
unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the application is recommended 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application involves Council for the construction of a mixed use development comprising 
of ground level commercial premises with a 67 room boarding house and managers residence 
over a single level of basement parking.  
 
The plans proposed the following: 
 
Demolition works  
 

• Demolition of all existing improvements and structures on the subject site. 
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Basement 
 

• 10 car parking spaces. 
• 16 bicycle parking spaces. 
• 14 motorcycle parking spaces. 
• Fire and other building services. 

 
Ground Level 
 

• 301sqm commercial/retail tenancy fronting Liverpool Road. 
• 25sqm café (with 12sqm mezzanine above), residential lobby and other services 

fronting The Esplanade. 
• Vehicle access and ramp to proposed basement from The Esplanade. 
• A 3 metres setback from the rear property boundary at The Esplanade containing a 

small deck and plantings. 
 
Level 1 
 

• 8 boarding rooms, including 4 accessible rooms. 
• 109sqm common area. 
• 156sqm common open space area and landscaping. 

 
Level 2 
 

• 12 boarding rooms with associated foyers, stair and lift access. 
 
Levels 3-8 
 

• 8 boarding rooms with associated foyers, stair and lift access. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Liverpool Road, between Markham Avenue 
and Chessell Lane. The site consists of three allotments and is generally rectangular in shape 
with a total area of 651.5sqm and is legally described Lot 142 on DP 738151, lot 43 on DP 
711382 and Lot 3 on DP259081 being 301-305 Liverpool Road Ashfield. 
 
The site has a frontage to Liverpool Road of 16.91 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 16.34 metres to The Esplanade. 
 
The site supports three two storey commercial buildings containing a commercial premises on 
the ground floor. The adjoining properties support two storey commercial buildings containing 
a commercial premises on the ground floor fronting Parramatta Road. The property to the rear 
of the site fronting The Esplanade is a multi-storey mixed use shop-top housing development. 
 
The subject site is zoned B4 Mixed Use under ALEP 2013. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
No relevant history. Though it is noted that DA/2021/0651 seeking approval for construction 
of a mixed use development comprising of ground level commercial premises and a 77 room 
boarding house with managers residence over basement parking at 1 The Esplanade Ashfield 
is in close proximty of the subject site and is also being considered by the Panel. 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
9 November 2021 Council wrote to the application requesting additional information and 

amendments to address the following concerns: 
• Non-compliance with height and FSR development standards and that 

the development is not eligible for the height bonus under Clause 4.3A 
of ALEP 2013 as the development is not affordable housing. 

• A lack of investigation into contamination at the site to address SEPP 
55. 

• Non-compliance with rear building setbacks and a lack of public 
domain works and active street frontage to The Esplanade as required 
by IWCDCP 2016. 

• A lack of suitable waste storage and management procedures. 
• A significant shortfall of 34 car parking spaces. 
• Clarity surrounding solar access received to the common areas. 
• Unresolved impacts to a tree at 307 Liverpool Road. 
• Design and built form concerns raised by Council’s Architectural 

Excellence and Design Review Panel. 
• A portion of the upper levels of the building encroach onto Council land 

at the rear boundary. 
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25 November 2021 Council officer’s meeting with the applicant, architect and consultant planner to 
discuss the issues raised. 

30 November 2021 In accordance with Council’s Development Advisory and Assessment Policy, 
21 days was provided to submit additional information to address the issues 
raised. No information was submitted. 

22 December 2021 The applicant submitted a Remediation Action Plan via the NSW Planning 
Portal. No further additional information was submitted. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (State and Regional Development) 2011  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. IWCDCP 2016 provides controls 
and guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied 
that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated the 
site. It is considered that the site will require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) have been provided to 
address the management of contaminated groundwater onsite and the treatment and/or 
disposal of any contaminated soils and contamination issues prior to determination. The 
contamination documents have been reviewed and found that the site can be made suitable 
for the proposed use after the completion of the RAP. To ensure that these works are 
undertaken, it is recommended that conditions are included in any consent granted in 
accordance with Clause 7 of SEPP 55. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (ARHSEPP) provides 
requirements for boarding house development and the relevant provisions are considered 
below. 
 
It is noted that the subject application was lodged prior to the commencement of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 (Housing SEPP) on 26 November 2021 and 
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due to the savings provisions, the ARHSEPP is the applicable instrument. However, the 
provisions of the Housing SEPP are considered under Part 5(c) of this report. 
 
Division 3 – Boarding Houses  
Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  
26 - Zone  The site is zoned R1, R2, R3, 

R4, B1, B2, B4 
The site is zoned B4 Mixed 
Use 

Yes 

29 (1) - FSR 3.6:1 or 2345.4sqm 4.1:1 or 2659sqm No – refer to 
discussion 

below 
29 (2)(a) Height  23m (ALEP 2013) 29.9m No – refer to 

discussion 
below 

29 (2)(b) 
Landscaped Area 

Consistent with streetscape  The site has a nil setback to 
the front boundary, and this 
does not provide for 
landscaping. This is consistent 
with the streetscape. 

Yes 

29(2)(c) Solar 
Access 

Min 3 hours direct sunlight 
between 9am-3pm for at least 
one communal living room 

Communal room located on 
upper level with northern 
aspect and would receive 
more than 3 hours of direct 
sunlight between 9am and 
3pm.   

Unclear – refer 
to discussion 

below 

29 (2)(d) Private 
Open Space 

At least one of the following is 
provided (not in the front 
setback):  
• 20sqm minimum 

dimension of 3 metres for 
use of lodgers 

• 8sqm minimum dimension 
of 2.5metres adjacent to 
mangers room for 
manager 

• 156 sqm of private open 
space is provided 
accessible from the 
common room on the 
upper level for the use of 
all lodgers. 

• 8sqm of private open 
space with minimum 
dimension of 2.45m is 
provided accessible from 
the caretaker’s room on 
Level 1 

No – refer to 
discussion 

below 

29 (2)(e) Parking  • 0.5 spaces per boarding 
room  

• 1 space for each on site 
boarding manager  

• 67 rooms and 1 boarding 
manager = 34.5 car 
parking spaces are 
required for the boarding 
house component  

• 8.45 car parking spaces 
are required for the 
commercial component  

• Total of 10 car parking 
spaces provide resulting in 
a shortfall of 33 spaces 

No – refer to 
discussion 

below 

29 (2)(f) 
Accommodation 
Size 

Excluding private kitchen and 
bathroom facilities each single 
lodger room is a minimum of 
12sqm and 16sqm in any 
other case 

All boarding rooms are 
proposed with a minimum area 
of 16sqm 

Yes 

30 (1)(a) Communal 
Room 

If more than 5 rooms are 
proposed there is at least 1 
common room  

1 common room is provided on 
Level 1 

Yes 
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30 (1)(b) Maximum 
room sizes 

No boarding room will have a 
gross floor area of more than 
25sqm excluding private 
kitchen or bathrooms 

No boarding room including 
the caretaker room exceeds 
25sqm  

Yes 

30 (1)(c) Maximum 
occupation  

No more than 2 adult lodgers 
with occupy each room  

A maximum of 2 adult lodgers 
is proposed to occupy each 
room 

Yes 

30 (1)(d) Adequate 
facilities  

Adequate bathroom and 
kitchen facilities are available 
for use of each lodger  

Each lodger has been 
provided with their own private 
kitchen and bathroom  

Yes 

30 (1)(e) Manager If there are more than 20 
lodgers an on site dwelling 
must be provided for a 
boarding house manager  

The proposal provides for a 
maximum of 136 lodgers and a 
boarding house managers 
room is provided 

Yes 

30 (1)(f) Commercial 
Land 

If the site is zones primarily for 
commercial purposes the 
ground floor cannot be used 
for residential uses  

No residential use of the 
ground floor is proposed  

Yes 

30 (1)(h) Bicycle and 
Motorcycle parking 

A minimum of 1 bicycle space 
and 1 motorcycle space is 
provided per 5 boarding 
rooms  

16 bicycle and 15 motorcycle 
space are provided for the 67 
rooms proposed 

Yes 

 
(i) Clause 29(1) – Floor Space Ratio  
 
Clause 29(1) of the ARH SEPP reads as follows: 
 
(1)  A consent authority must not refuse consent to development to which this Division applies on the 
grounds of density or scale if the density and scale of the buildings when expressed as a floor space 
ratio are not more than— 

(a)  the existing maximum floor space ratio for any form of residential accommodation permitted 
on the land, or 

(b)  if the development is on land within a zone in which no residential accommodation is 
permitted—the existing maximum floor space ratio for any form of development permitted on 
the land, or 

(c)  if the development is on land within a zone in which residential flat buildings are permitted and 
the land does not contain a heritage item that is identified in an environmental planning 
instrument or an interim heritage order or on the State Heritage Register—the existing 
maximum floor space ratio for any form of residential accommodation permitted on the land, 
plus— 

(i)  0.5:1, if the existing maximum floor space ratio is 2.5:1 or less, or 
(ii)  20% of the existing maximum floor space ratio, if the existing maximum floor space ratio is 

greater than 2.5:1. 
 
The maximum FSR applicable to the site is 3:1 under ALEP 2013. Residential flat buildings 
are permissible in the B4 zone and as such a FSR bonus is afforded under Clause 29(1). The 
sites permissible FSR under the ARHSEPP is therefore 3.6:1.  
 
The application proposes a non-compliant FSR of 4.1:1 or 2659sqm which represents a 
variation of 13.3% or 313.6sqm. Clause 29 provides for standards that cannot be used to 
refuse consent related to density and scale. In this case the development exceeds the 
maximum FSR for development on the land under ALEP 2013 and Clause 29(1) does not 
create any impediment to refusing consent on the grounds of density and scale. The variation 
to the development standard is discussed in further detail under Section 5(a)(vi) of this report.  
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(ii) Clause 29(2)(a) – Height  
 
Clause 29(2)(a) of the ARH SEPP reads as follows: 
 
A consent authority must not refuse consent to development to which this Division applies on any of 
the following grounds:  

(a) building height if the building height of all proposed buildings is not more than the maximum 
building height permitted under another environmental planning instrument for any building on 
the land 

 
The maximum building height applicable to the site is 23m under ALEP 2013. While Clause 
4.3A of ALEP 2013 enables a height bonus of 7m for developments which contain affordable 
housing, the application was not supported with documentation demonstrating that any portion 
of the proposed development constitutes affordable housing as defined by the ARHSEPP; and 
as such no height bonus is afforded under Clause 4.3A. 
 
The application proposes a non-compliant building height of 29.9m which represents a 
variation of 30% or 6.9m. Clause 29 provides for standards that cannot be used to refuse 
consent related to density and scale. In this case the development exceeds the maximum 
building height for development on the land under ALEP 2013 and Clause 29(2)(a) does not 
create any impediment to refusing consent on the grounds of density and scale. The variation 
to the development standard is discussed in further detail under Section 5(a)(vi) of this report.  
 
(iii) Clause 29(2)(c) – Solar Access  
 
The information submitted with the application lacks detail to determine whether the 
development would receive adequate solar access. The application was accompanied with 
shadow diagrams for hourly intervals between 9am and 3pm on June 21 which do not identify 
the location of windows within the development. 
 
The proposal provides a balcony and large windows which that serve the communal room on 
Level 1. However, while these windows are north facing, given the lack of solar access 
diagrams it is not possible to determine whether the development provides adequate solar 
access to the common room as envisaged by ARH SEPP. 
 
Further matters regarding solar access and overshadowing are discussed in Part 5(c) of this 
report. 
 
The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(iv) Clause 29(2)(d) – Private Open Space  
 
The proposal would generally comply with the private open space provisions of the ARHSEPP. 
However, the minimum dimensions of the open space for the managers room is 2.45m, which 
is a minor shortfall from the 2.5m required. While this is a minor non-compliance, the balcony 
also encroaches over the property boundary and overhangs Council land. This encroachment 
is not suitable and the balcony would need to be redesigned, further reducing to open space 
available to the managers rooms.  
 
As such, the application is recommended for refusal. 
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(v) Clause 29(2)(e) – Parking  
 
The development requires the provision of 34.5 car parking spaces for the boarding house 
under Clause 29(2)(e) of ARHSEPP. An additional 8.45 car parking spaces are required for 
the commercial component of the development under Chapter A, Part 8 of IWCDCP 2016; 
resulting in a total of 43 car parking spaces. 
 
The development provides 10 car parking space accessible from The Esplanade. The car 
parking is allocated as follows: 
 

• 4 car share spaces for the boarding house. 
• 2 accessible spaces for the boarding house. 
• 3 commercial spaces. 
• 1 café space. 

 
Given the above, the development results in a shortfall of 33 parking spaces. While the site is 
in an accessible area and serviced by public transport, a significant shortfall of parking on site 
cannot be supported due to the limited availability of on street parking in the surrounding area. 
Additionally, the development does not attempt to off-set the shortfall of car parking through 
the provision of increased motorcycle and bicycle parking for use by the lodgers, noting that 
the motorcycle and bicycle parking requirements are substantially increased by the recently 
gazetted Housing SEPP. It is noted that the application contents that the car share spaces 
can off-set the shortfall in onsite parking. However, the application does not include any 
information to demonstrate how the car share would operate, if it would be restricted to 
boarding house residents only or any data to suggest car share would be successful in off-set 
traffic and parking impacts that would otherwise result from the shortfall in parking proposed. 
 
Given the above, the development does not provide the prescribed car parking required by 
the ARH SEPP or Chapter A, Part 8 of IWCDCP 2016. The shortfall in car parking is likely to 
result in adverse traffic, parking and amenity impacts within the locality and the development 
does not include any other mitigation measures to adequately address the car parking 
shortfall. Other parking non-compliances are discussed in further detail under Section 5(d) of 
this report. 
 
As such, the application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(vi) Clause 30A – Character of the Local Area  
 
Clause 30A of SEPP ARH states:  
 

“A consent authority must not consent to development to which this Division applies 
unless it has taken into consideration whether the design of the development is 
compatible with the character of the local area.”  

 
In considering the compatibility with the character of the area the applicable test is taken from 
the planning principal in Project Venture Developments v Pittwater Council [2005] NSWLEC 
191, discussed hereunder: 
 
Are the proposal’s physical impacts on surrounding development acceptable? The 
physical impacts include constraints on the development potential of surrounding 
sites.  
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The main impact to surrounding development is considered to be the effect of bulk and 
dominance of the building upon The Esplanade. The proposed cantilever above the ground 
floor commercial component of the building and the nil front setback of the upper levels is 
unacceptable and presents adverse bulk to the public domain and The Esplanade which is 
further exacerbated by a breach to the Height and FSR development standards. 
 
Additionally, IWCDCP 2016 requires that new development provide a development setback 
from The Esplanade to allow for a pedestrian footpath and other public domain works, and 
that this area be dedicated to Council. The Esplanade is a major pedestrian thoroughfare and 
new development within the Ashfield Town Centre Precinct is required to provide public 
domain works and suitable building setback. The development fails to provide a setback of 3 
metres or greater in order to accommodate a footpath and dedicated to Council. 
 
Is the proposal’s appearance in harmony with the buildings around it and the character 
of the street 
 
The appearance of the building to The Esplanade would not be in harmony with surrounding 
buildings. The lack of an upper level setback would result in a prominent and highly visual 
upper level that imposes upon the public domain, pedestrian thoroughfare and the adjoining 
buildings. The proposed cantilever of the upper levels and lack of an adequate setback to the 
front boundary results in a visually dominant building to The Esplanade, which is inconsistent 
with surrounding development and is not in keeping with the desired future character of the 
Ashfield town centre or The Esplanade. The development’s visual bulk as a result of the upper 
level can be directly linked to the non-compliant gross floor area of the proposal which further 
adds to the lack of harmony with its surroundings. 
 
An overall assessment finds that the development is not considered to be compatible with 
desired future the character of the area and as a result the application is not supported. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 

Infrastructure 2007) 
 
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to Liverpool Road, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007, the consent authority must not grant consent to development on land that 
has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation of the 
classified road will not be adversely affected by the development. 
 
Vehicle access to the site is provided from the rear of the site at The Esplanade and as such 
the development will not impact the efficient or operation of the classified road. The application 
is considered acceptable with regard to Clause 101 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007.  
 
Impact of road noise or vibration on non-road development (Clause 102) 
 
Clause 102 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007 relates to the impact of road noise or vibration on 
non-road development on land in or adjacent to a road corridor or any other road with an 
annual average daily traffic volume of more than 20,000 vehicle. Under that clause, a 
development for the purpose of a building for residential use requires that appropriate 
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measures are incorporated into such developments to ensure that certain noise levels are not 
exceeded.  
 
Liverpool Road has an annual average daily traffic volume of more than 20,000 vehicles. The 
applicant submitted a Noise Assessment Report with the application that demonstrates that 
the development will comply with the LAeq levels stipulated in Clause 102 of the SEPP.  
 
5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
 
The application seeks the removal of vegetation from within the site and on Council land. The 
application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer whose comments are 
summarised as follows: 
 

The basement sprinkler pump room is within the Tree Protection and Structural 
Root Zone of 2 neighbouring fruiting trees No 307 Liverpool Road. 
 
For the development to proceed the trees will each needs to be given a basement set 
back of 4 metres from The Esplanade boundary OR  the applicant should submit a Minor 
Works Permit, authorised by the trees' owners, to remove the trees and replace them at 
the completion of works, all at the applicant's expense. 

 
Overall, the proposal is considered unacceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and 
Chapter C, Part 4 of IWCDCP 2016. The development would result in adverse impacts to a 
tree at the neighbouring property and would compromise the health and ongoing viability of 
the tree. The application has not been supported with any information seeking removal of the 
tree or any assessment or design solution to protect the tree. As such, the application is 
recommended for refusal. 

 
5(a)(vi) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.3A - Exception to maximum height of buildings in Ashfield town centre 
• Clause 4.3B - Ashfield town centre – maximum height for street frontages for certain 

land 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 6.1 - Earthworks 

 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 12 
 

 
PAGE 1061 

 

The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
 
Clause 4.3 - Height of Building 
Maximum Permissible: 23m 
 
Clause 4.3(2A) applies to land in 
B4 and limits areas which may be 
counted towards FSR at a 
maximum height of 20m 
 
Clause 4.3A - Exception to 
maximum height of buildings in 
Ashfield town centre 
Additional bonus: 7m 
 
 

 
 
29.9m 
 
 
Gross floor area 
proposed above 
20m height limit 
 
 
N/A – proposal 
does not meet 
requirements of 
this Clause and 
therefore, does 
not benefit from 
additional height  

 
 
30% or 6.9m 
 
 
100% or 
258.6sqm  
 
 
 
N/A 

 
 
No – refer to 
discussion below 
 
No – refer to 
discussion below 
 
 
 
N/A – refer to 
discussion below  

Clause 4.3B - Ashfield town 
centre maximum height for street 
frontages on certain land 
Maximum Permissible: 12m 
 

 
 
12m at Liverpool 
Road 

 
 
N/A 

 
 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
 
Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio 
(ALEP 2013) 
Maximum permissible: 3:1 

 
 
4.1:1 or 
2659sqm 

 
 
36% or 
704.5sqm 

 
 
No – refer to 
discussion below 

 
Clause 29(1)(c)(ii) – ARHSEPP 
Maximum permissible: 3.6:1 
 

 
4.1:1 or 
2659sqm 

 
13.3& or 
313.6sqm 

 
No – refer to 
discussion below  

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B4 Mixed Use under the ALEP 2013. The ALEP 2013 defines the 
development as: 
 

mixed use development means a building or place comprising 2 or more different land 
uses. 
 
and, 
 
boarding house means a building or place— 
(a)  that provides residents with a principal place of residence for at least 3 months, and 
(b)  that contains shared facilities, such as a communal living room, bathroom, kitchen 
or  
laundry, and 
(c)  that contains rooms, some or all of which may have private kitchen and bathroom 
facilities, and 
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(d)  used to provide affordable housing, and 
(e)  if not carried out by or on behalf of the Land and Housing Corporation—managed 
by a registered community housing provider, but does not include backpackers’ 
accommodation, co-living housing, a group home, hotel or motel accommodation, 
seniors housing or a serviced apartment. 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. 
 
(ii) Clause 4.3 - Height of Building and Clause 4.3A - Exception to maximum height of 

buildings in Ashfield town centre 
 
Clause 4.3 of the ALEP 2013 prescribes a maximum building height of 23m. As noted in the 
table above, the application proposes a building height of 29.9m which results in a variation 
of 30% or 6.9m.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. A written 
request has not been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of ALEP 
2013 to justify the proposed contravention of the development standard. Therefore, the 
development has failed to adequately demonstrate that the proposed variation to the 
development standard is acceptable in accordance with Clause 4.6 of ALEP 2013.  
 
It is noted that the proposal relies on an additional height bonus of 7 metres provided by Clause 
4.3A of ALEP 2013. However, the height bonus is only available if the development contains 
affordable housing. Council is not satisfied the development constitutes affordable housing, 
noting that a boarding house development does not automatically constitute affordable 
housing. Having regard to the definition of affordable housing under Clause 6 of the 
ARHSEPP, affordable housing must be demonstrated to be rented below the median rental 
for the area. The application was not supported with documentation demonstrating that any 
portion of the proposed development constitutes affordable housing as defined by the 
ARHSEPP; therefore, Clause 4.3A of ALEP 2013 is not applicable to the proposal.  
 
Furthermore, in considering the additional building height under Clause 4.3A of ALEP 2013, 
Council has resolved that all affordable housing within the Ashfield Town Centre which relies 
on the height bonus must be managed by a community housing provider and the affordable 
housing must form part of the development indefinitely (i.e. is not limited to 10 years as is the 
case under the ARHSEPP in some circumstances). In this regard, the development was not 
supported with information demonstrating any portion of the site will be managed by a 
community housing provider nor that any portion of the development will be dedicated to 
affordable housing indefinitely. 
 
It is also noted that Clause 4.3(2A) of ALEP 2013 applies to the development and requires the 
topmost 3 metres of any development within Zone B4 must not include areas of gross floor 
area (GFA). The proposal includes habitable areas which form part of the GFA of the building 
within 3m of the height limit. Given the maximum building height is 23m and the proposal does 
not benefit from a height bonus, the development proposes GFA beyond the 20m height limit 
set out by this Clause.   
 
Overall, the application has failed to demonstrate the proposal constitutes affordable housing 
and it is considered that the development is not eligible for the additional building height 
afforded by Clause 4.3A of ALEP 2013. The design of the proposal has not provided an 
adequate response to the requirements of Clause 4.3 of the ALEP 2013 and does not provide 
a suitable built form in terms of bulk and scale, solar access, streetscape, pattern of 
development and compatibility with the character of the area. 
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Given the above, the application does not comply with the Height of Buildings development 
standard and a written request has not been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(i) of ALEP 2013 to justify the proposed contravention of the development standard. 
As such, the proposed breach to the development standard cannot be considered or approved 
by Council. 
 
The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(iii) Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio 
 
Clause 4.4 of the ALEP 2013 prescribes a maximum Floor Space Ratio (FSR) of 3:1. However, 
the development is eligible for an FSR bonus under Clause 29(1) of the ARHSEPP bringing 
the maximum FSR to 3.6:1 (an increase of 20%). As noted in the table above, the application 
proposes a FSR of 4.1:1 which results in a variation of 13.3% or 313.6sqm.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. A written 
request has been submitted to Council in relation to the proposed FSR breach in accordance 
with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of ALEP 2013 to justify the proposed contravention of the development 
standard. This is considered below. 
 
(iv) Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 
 

• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.3A - Exception to maximum height of buildings in Ashfield town centre 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 

 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. A written 
request has not been submitted to Council in relation to Clause 4.3 and 4.3A relating to height 
of buildings in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of ALEP 2013 to justify the proposed 
contravention of the development standard. Therefore, the development has failed to 
demonstrate that the proposed variation to the development standard is acceptable in 
accordance with Clause 4.6 of ALEP 2013. 
 
However, a written request has been submitted to Council in relation to Clause 4.4 – Floor 
Space Ratio in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of ALEP 2013 to justify the proposed 
contravention of the development standard. 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.6 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 by 13.3% (313.6sqm).  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 
2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. In justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
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• The SEPP ARH provides for a bonus floor area for affordable housing, equating 
to 20% where the local planning provisions allow for a FSR of 2.5:1 or higher. In 
this case the permitted FSR under ALEP 2013 is 3.0:1, allowing an additional 0.6:1 
or in this case an additional 390.6m² GFA. The FSR allowable, including the bonus 
is 3.6:1. 

• The ALEP 2013 allows a 7m height bonus for the provision of affordable housing, 
thereby increasing the allowable height for the subject site from 23m to 30m. This 
equates to some two storeys. 

• The proposal has an FSR of 4.1:1, a variation of 0.5:1 above the ALEP 2013 + 
SEPP ARH bonus permissible FSR for the site. The combined floor area of Levels 
7 & 8 is 520m². The variation is only 315.4m² or 13.5% variation. Therefore, in 
terms of the building height the variation is less than the allowable building 
envelope in a theoretical sense. 

• Based on the above, the proposed FSR of 4.1:1 is not exceptional in terms of what 
is available for a site under the provisions of ALEP 2013 and SEPPARH. The 
additional GFA is to be used for boarding house purposes falling under the infill 
housing provisions of the Affordable Housing SEPP. 

• The site dimensions create a development site that is capable and suitable for 
development of a building that has a lower building envelope facing Liverpool 
Road and greater bulk and scale fronting The Esplanade. The Esplanade tower 
forms a backdrop to the streetscape along Liverpool Road. This is similar to the 
existing development on the southern side of Liverpool Road in the vicinity of the 
subject site. 

• Accepting that the site is appropriate for the proposed bulk and scale of 
development, the resultant urban design outcome is also acceptable for this site, 
given the site’s locational and neighbourhood context. The additional GFA can be 
readily absorbed on the site and still provide a dual tower type form with central 
courtyard to allow for light penetration. 

• The proposal does not result in undue adverse amenity impacts on existing 
development to the east or west of the site. The proposal has been designed to 
account for this site characteristic, including the building separation and internal 
courtyard between the two boarding house wings above ground level. 

• The upper levels of the development that utilise the height bonus for affordable 
housing, are part of the boarding house and therefore is dedicated affordable 
housing GFA. The additional building height and additional floor area go hand in 
hand to achieve the intent of the height and SEPP ARH floor area bonus. Zero 
(Liverpool Road) and 3m (The Esplanade) setbacks are achieved to activate both 
frontages as required by the ADCP. 

• The Inner West Council, through its residential strategy, seeks to increase 
affordable housing across the LGA and this proposal will provide three floor levels 
or some 24 additional boarding rooms (up to 48 occupants) – over and above the 
baseline development standards that would be available without the SEPPARH 
floor area bonus and the ALEP 2013 building height bonus. This housing outcome 
provides justification for the additional GFA at this location based on the councils 
identified need for increased housing supply that will, in time, bring down rental 
prices. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, or that 
there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard for the following reasons: 
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• While the proposal seeks approval for the boarding house, boarding houses are 

not by nature affordable housing. Clause 6(1) of the ARH SEPP defines affordable 
housing to be housing that (a) has a gross income that is less than 120 per cent 
of the median household income for the time being for the Greater Sydney and 
pays no more than 30 per cent of that gross income in rent, or (b) is eligible to 
occupy rental accommodation under the National Rental Affordability Scheme and 
pays no more rent than that which would be charged if the household were to 
occupy rental accommodation under that scheme. There is no evidence to suggest 
that the development would rent out boarding rooms at an affordable rate or any 
suggestions that the development would be operated in an affordable manner. As 
such, the argument that the additional FSR is attributed to affordable housing is 
unsubstantiated. 

• In demonstrating the suitability of the proposed FSR, arguments rely heavily on 
the development’s eligibility for additional height under Clause 4.3A of ALEP 2013 
to justify the variation. However, the development does not constitute affordable 
housing and therefore is not eligible for a height bonus under Clause 4.3A of ALEP 
2013. As such, the argument that the additional FSR proposed is appropriate given 
the additional height afforded to the development is unsubstantiated and not 
supported. 

• The proposal does not provide a sufficient rear setback to The Esplanade as 
required by IWCDCP 2016 and results in an encroachment at the rear of the site 
and presents adverse bulk to The Esplanade and would be inconsistent with the 
desired future character of the area. Additionally, a development that does not 
include affordable housing would be inconsistent with the desired future character 
of the area given the relevant planning controls would not envisage or allow a 
development of the proposed height and overall scale. As such, the argument that 
the bulk and scale of the development is consistent with the area and generally 
complies with the DCP is unsubstantiated. 

 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed FSR as a resultant of the excessive and unjustified height of the 
development would be inconsistent with the desired future character of the area 
and inconsistent with the established standards for development density and 
intensity of land use for a site that does not include affordable housing. 

• The lack of a suitable rear building setback, resultant bulk to The Esplanade and 
the additional height and bulk of the building as a result of the height proposed 
would result in adverse impacts to the public domain at The Esplanade and does 
not protect the enjoyment of the public domain. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are insufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from floor space ratio 
and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be refused. 
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5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 

• Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Remediation of Land) 2018 
• Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 (draft at the time of 

lodgement of this application) 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
 
5(b)(i) Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Remediation of Land) 2018 
 
As discussed earlier in this report in consideration of SEPP 55, the development is acceptable 
having regard to contamination and remediation. As such, the development would be 
consistent with the draft SEPP. 
 
5(b)(ii) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The Draft IWLPP 2020 contains substantially the same provisions relating to height of 
buildings and floor space ratio as ALEP 2013 and as such the proposal would remain 
inconsistent with the objectives of these provisions for the reasons discussed earlier in this 
report. 
 
However, the Draft IWLEP 2020 also contains provisions for the inclusion of amended/new 
clauses which are applicable to the proposal as discussed below: 
 
(i) Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan  
 
Clause 1.2 prescribes the following aims of Draft IWLEP 2020:  
 

(a) to ensure development applies the principles of ecologically sustainable 
development, 

(b) to mitigate the impact of climate change and adapt to its impacts, 
(c) to protect, enhance and sustainably manage biodiversity, natural ecosystems, 

water resources, ecological processes and urban forest, 
(d) to ensure that the risk to the community in areas subject to urban and natural 

hazards is minimised, 
(e) to ensure that existing and future residents, visitors and workers have access to 

sustainable transport including walking and cycling, social and community 
infrastructure, services and public open space, 

(f) to retain, protect and increase industrial and employment land and enhance the 
function and vitality of centres, 

(g) to promote accessible and diverse housing types to support people at all stages 
of life, including the provision and retention of affordable housing, 

(h) to identify, protect and conserve environmental and cultural heritage and 
significant local character, 
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(i) to achieve a high-quality urban form and open space in the public and private 
domain by ensuring new development exhibits architectural and urban design 
excellence, 

(j) to protect and enhance the amenity, vitality and viability of Inner West for existing 
and future residents, workers and visitors, 

(k) to protect and enhance significant views and vistas from the public domain and 
promote view sharing from and between private dwellings, 

(l) to prevent adverse social, economic and environmental impacts including 
cumulative impacts. 

 
The proposal is generally considered to be consistent with the above aims of Draft IWLPP 
2020 with the exception of aims g), i) and j). 
 
The development is not considered to provide affordable housing, contrary to aim g), for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The development relies on building height and floor space ratio bonuses which are 
designed to encourage affordable housing and the development is not proposed 
to be affordable housing. 

 
The development is not considered to promote a high standard of design, contrary to aim i), 
for the following reasons: 
 

• The development present adverse bulk and scale to the locality and would be 
inconsistent with the desired future character of the area being significantly over 
the allowable building height and FSR controls. 

• The development presents adverse bulk and scale to The Esplanade because of 
the non-compliant rear setback, large cantilever and nil boundary setback of the 
upper levels to The Esplanade, noting that some portions of the building also 
encroach over the rear property boundary. 

• The proposal lacks an urban design strategy, has poor massing, does not provide 
a suitable active frontage to The Esplanade and presents large and visually 
uninteresting walls to the public domain as identified by Council’s Architectural 
Excellence and Design Review Panel. 

 
The development is not considered to protect and enhance the amenity for existing and future 
residents, workers and visitors, contrary to aim i), for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal lacks information on solar access received to the development and 
any overshadowing impacts to neighbouring properties. 

• The proposal lacks car parking which has the potential to result in adverse traffic 
and parking impacts within the locality. 

• The proposal does not include any required public domain works or infrastructure 
to The Esplanade which impacts the future amenity of the area. 

 
The development does not demonstrate consistency with the provisions of Clause 1.2 of Draft 
IWLPP 2020 the provisions of which are considered imminent and certain as the draft 
instrument is awaiting ministerial consideration and gazettal. As such, the application is 
recommended for refusal. 
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(iii) Clause 2.3 – Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B4 Mixed Use under the ALEP 2013. The ALEP 2013 defines the 
development as a boarding house and commercial premises. The development remains 
permitted with consent within the land use table under the draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
However, the draft B4 zone includes amended objectives which includes the following: 
 

• To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 
• To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in 

accessible locations so as to maximise public transport patronage and encourage 
walking and cycling. 

• To support the renewal of specific areas by providing for a broad range of services 
and employment uses without adversely impacting on the role or viability of nearby 
centres. 

• To facilitate a high standard of urban design and pedestrian amenity that creates 
open and lively facades, contributes to achieving a sense of place for the local 
community and caters for the needs of all ages and abilities. 

 
For the reasons discussed throughout this report in relation to consistent with the aims of the 
plans, building height and floor space ratio, the proposal is not considered to integrate with 
the desired future character of the area and lacks the required public domain works and active 
street frontage to The Esplanade which does not facilitate a high standard of design or 
pedestrian amenity. The development is not consistent with the objectives of the B4 zone 
within Draft IWLPP 2020, the provisions of which are considered imminent and certain as the 
draft instrument is awaiting ministerial consideration and gazettal. As such, the application is 
recommended for refusal. 
 
5(b)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
 
On 26 November 2021, the Housing SEPP was gazetted and came into force, repealing the 
ARH SEPP. However, at the time this development application was lodged, the Housing SEPP 
was in draft form only and due to the saving provisions within Schedule 7(2), the ARH SEPP 
remains the applicable instrument. 
 
However, in accordance with Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 the Housing SEPP is a matter for consideration as it was in a draft form 
at the time of lodgement of this application. The matters within the Housing SEPP are 
considered to have significant weight given the immanency and certainty of their ministerial 
consideration and adoption, having been gazetted during the assessment of this application. 
The relevant provisions are considered below. 
 
Division 2 – Boarding houses 

Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  
26 - Zone  May be carried out on land 

where boarding house 
permitted 

Boarding house permitted with 
consent in B4 zone. 

Yes 

24(2)(a) - FSR 3.75:1 or 2443.1sqm 4.1:1 or 2659sqm No, discussed in 
detail under 
ARHSEPP 

24(2)(e) Solar 
Access 

Min 3 hours direct sunlight 
between 9am-3pm for at least 
one communal living area 

The communal room receives 
3 hours of direct sunlight 
between 9am and 3pm on 21 
June  

Unclear, 
discussed in 
detail under 
ARHSEPP 
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24(2)(f) Communal 
living area 

For a boarding house 
containing 6 boarding rooms a 
total of at least 30sqm of 
communal living area, and 
minimum dimensions of 3m 
for each communal living area 

Communal living area provided 
of 109sqm 

Yes 

24(2)(h) Communal 
open spaces 

a total area of at least 20% of 
the site area, and each with 
minimum dimensions of 3m 

20% of the site area is 
130.3sqm. Common open 
space provided is 156sqm.  

Yes 

24(2)(i) Parking  0.2 spaces per boarding room 
in accessible areas 

• 68 rooms = 13.3 car 
parking spaces are 
required for the boarding 
house component  

• 8.45 car parking spaces 
are required for the 
commercial component  

• Total of 10 car parking 
spaces provide resulting in 
a shortfall of 12 spaces 

No, discussed in 
detail under 
ARHSEPP 

25(1)(a) Maximum 
room sizes 

No boarding room will have a 
gross floor area of more than 
25sqm excluding private 
kitchen or bathrooms 

No boarding room including 
the caretaker room exceeds 
25sqm 

Yes 

25(1)(b) Maximum 
occupation  

No more than 2 adult lodgers 
with occupy each room  

A maximum of 2 adult lodgers 
occupy each room 

Yes 

25(1)(c) Adequate 
facilities  

Adequate bathroom and 
kitchen facilities are available 
for use of each lodger  

Each lodger has been 
provided with their own private 
kitchen and bathroom  

Yes 

25(1)(e) Business 
zoned land 

If the site is zones primarily for 
business purposes the ground 
floor cannot be used for 
residential uses  

No residential use of the 
ground floor is proposed  

Yes 

25(1)(f) Communal 
Room 

If at least 6 rooms are 
proposed there is at least 1 
common room  

1 common room is provided  Yes 

25(1)(h) 
Accommodation 
Size 

Excluding private kitchen and 
bathroom facilities each single 
lodger room is a minimum of 
12sqm and 16sqm in any 
other case 

All rooms meet minimum size. Yes 

25(2)(a) Capability 
with local and/or 
desired future 
character 

The design of the boarding 
house will be compatible with 
the desirable elements of the 
character of the local area, or 
for precincts undergoing 
transition, the desired future 
character of the precinct 

Development is inconsistent 
with existing and desired 
character of the area and 
HCA. 

No, discussed in 
detail under 
ARHSEPP 

25(2)(c) Building 
separation 

If the boarding house has at 
least 3 storeys the building will 
comply with the minimum 
building separation distances 
specified in the Apartment 
Design Guide 

The proposal would comply 
with ADG building separation 

Yes 

25(2)(d) Motorcycle 
Parking 

At least 1 motorcycle parking 
space will be provided for 
every 5 boarding room 

15 motorcycle parking spaces 
are provided  

Yes 
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25(2)(e) Bicycle 
parking 

At least 1 bicycle parking 
space will be provided for 
each boarding room 

Only 16 bicycle parking spaces 
are provided 

No, see 
discussion 

below 
26(1) Must be used 
for affordable 
housing in 
perpetuity 

Development consent must 
not be granted under this 
Division unless the consent 
authority is satisfied that from 
the date of the issue of the 
occupation certificate and 
continuing in perpetuity, the 
boarding house will be used 
for affordable housing, and, 
the boarding house will be 
managed by a registered 
community housing provider. 

The development is not 
proposed to be affordable 
housing. 

No, see 
discussion 

below 

 
A number of provisions within the ARH SEPP and the Housing SEPP are similar and therefore 
the development remains non-compliant with a number of provisions including FSR, solar 
access, car parking, and compatibility with local and/or desired future character. These non-
compliances are considered unacceptable for the reasons discussed earlier in this report in 
consideration of ARH SEPP. 
 
However, the proposal is inconsistent with additional measures within the Housing SEPP 
including a further shortfall in bicycle parking. The lack of bicycle parking combined with the 
proposed shortfall in car parking is likely to result in adverse impacts to the surrounding locality 
while removing the sustainable transport options from future residents. 
 
In order to provide the amenity and services envisaged by the Housing SEPP the scale and 
form of the development would need to be substantially altered to achieve the FSR, solar 
access and parking required. The form of the development would also need to be altered to 
ensure compatibility with the local and desired future character of the area. Given the small 
lot size, this may require the repositioning of bulk, changes in building height and amendments 
to the size and number of rooms. As such, in in considering the case law in Terrace Tower 
Holdings Pty Limited v Sutherland Shire Council [2003] NSWCA 289 it should be noted that 
the application is considered to undermine the intent of the instrument in a substantial way as 
the form of the development would be radically different to the proposed development. 
 
Additionally, boarding houses under the Housing SEPP are required to be held as affordable 
housing in perpetuity and managed by a registered not for-profit community housing provider. 
The application is not proposed to be affordable housing as required by Clause 26(1). It is 
noted that this requirement would not alter the form and scale of the development. However, 
it would substantially alter the management and operation of the proposal and should the 
development not be affordable, the proposal would likely be considered a different form of 
development under the Housing SEPP, such as Co-Living. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
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IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 2 – General Guidelines 
A – Miscellaneous 
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 
2 - Good Design  No – see discussion 
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing  No – see discussion under 

ARHSEPP 
5 - Landscaping  Yes 
6 - Safety by Design  Yes 
7 - Access and Mobility  Yes 
8 - Parking  No – see discussion 
14 - Contaminated Land  Yes – see SEPP 55 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes 
B – Public Domain No – see discussion under 

Chapter D 
C – Sustainability 
1 – Building Sustainability Yes 
2 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes 
3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   No – see discussion 
4 – Tree Preservation and Management    No – see VEG SEPP 
D – Precinct Guidelines 
1 – Ashfield Town Centre No – see discussion 
F – Development Category Guidelines 
6 – Boarding Houses and Student Accommodation    No – see ARHSEPP 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(i) Good Design (Chapter A, Part 2) 
 
The DCP provides performance criteria for good design to ensure developments are 
appropriate to their context and exhibit suitable scale and built form, density, efficiency, 
landscaping, amenity, safety and security and aesthetics. 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Architectural Excellence and Design Review Panel 
(AEDRP) who raised significant concerns with the design of the development including the 
following: 
 

• The application lacks any urban design or contextual study to demonstrate the site 
is suitable within its context. 

• The development does not establish or consider the potential for built forms on 
neighbouring sites. 

• The significant rear cantilever to the upper levels at The Esplanade which is not a 
suitable built form and does not respond to or enhance the pedestrian-friendly 
character of The Esplanade and would be visually overbearing. 

• The lack of information surrounding context and solar access means the 
development may not achieve suitable solar access to common areas and 
therefore the amenity of the boarding house is unacceptable. 

• There is limited activation along The Esplanade and spatial planning needs 
reconsideration to locate waste and storage areas away from that frontage. 

• The functional capacity of the café is questioned given it has not kitchen, no back-
of-house or toilets and the space is already very limited in size. 
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• The overall configuration and access throughout the building is poor with the 
wester rooms being disconnected from the carpark and limited lifts throughout the 
building to provide access. 

• The development encroaches over the rear property boundary. 
• The safety of future residents is questioned given that the eastern building with a 

10 storey height is above the BCA ‘Effective height’ requirement and a deemed to 
satisfy solution would require 2 points of fire egress (2 stairs cases, or possibly a 
‘scissor’ stairs). 

• The proposed voids or indentations on the outside of the buildings constrains light 
and air and are not of a size or dimension to provide suitable amenity or 
articulation. 

• There are inconsistencies in the documentation with ducting and other service not 
shown on 3D imagery which would impact the overall appearance of the building. 

• The design of the western building facade addressing Liverpool Road should 
relate to the existing character attributes and prevailing pattern of buildings in the 
streetscape, particularly in terms of the solid to void ratios. 

• The side boundary walls would be highly visible from the public domain for some 
time and the appearance and treatment of these large sold walls should be refined. 

 
Given the above, the development has not adequately responded to the performance criteria 
of good design within the DCP, particularly in terms of context, scale and built form, amenity, 
safety and aesthetics. 
 
The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(ii) Parking (Chapter A, Part 8) 
 
The development does not achieve the level of car parking required by the ARHSEPP as 
discussed earlier in this report. 
 
Additionally, Table 3 within the DCP requires the provision of a suitably located and signposted 
courier parking space for commercial development over 200sqm GFA. The development does 
not provide a suitable location for loading/unloading within the site and the provision of a 
courier space on Liverpool Road would impact the operation of that classified road. 
Furthermore, a courier stopping at the rear of the site at The Esplanade would block traffic 
given the small size of the street and therefore relying on the street for deliveries is not suitable. 
The development has not addressed the issue of deliveries and given the context the lack of 
a dedicated area for loading/unloading would result in adverse traffic and amenity impacts to 
the locality. 
 
The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(iii) Waste Design and Management (Chapter C, Part 3) 
 
The development does not provide sufficient area for onsite waste collection as required by 
the DCP or provide sufficient detail regarding waste management. Given the size of the 
development on-site waste collection should be provided for ongoing waste management of 
the site and the development will need to be designed to accommodate Council. Additionally, 
the proposal to place approximately 18 bins to The Esplanade for collection twice a week is 
not viable and cannot be supported. Aside from the development not providing a curb in the 
public domain (discussed below) for bin collection street side, the placement of a high number 
of bins to the street presents amenity and safety concerns and a greater level of consideration 
needs to be given to ongoing waste management. 
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The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(iv) Ashfield Town Centre (Chapter D, Part 1) 
 
Design Solution DS3.1 within the DCP requires that the development provide a development 
setback from The Esplanade to allow for a pedestrian footpath and other public domain works, 
and that this area be dedicated to Council. The DCP envisages The Esplanade as a major 
pedestrian throughfare and new development within the Precinct must respond to this. 
Currently, the development provides no public domain works to The Esplanade and does not 
provide a suitable building setback. The development would need to provide a setback of 3 
metres or greater in order to accommodate a footpath and verge in accordance with Australian 
Standards and dedicate this portion of land to Council. The development setback is required 
for the full height of the building, and the currently proposed cantilever of the upper level over 
the ground floor at The Esplanade is not in keeping with the desired future character of the 
town centre or The Esplanade. 
 
The development does not provide any public domain works to The Esplanade or a suitable 
setback as required by the DCP. 
 
Design Solution DS4.2 requires the development to provide an active frontage and street 
presentation to The Esplanade. Active street frontage must be designed in accordance with 
Design Solution DS4.3 The development provides a small café to The Esplanade and which 
is less than 50% of the frontage and does not provide adequate street activation or 
presentation. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in the following way: 
 

• The development would result in a building that is significantly over the allowable 
height of buildings and floor space ration development standards which results in 
a building scale that is inconsistent with the character of the area and would result 
in adverse impact on the public domain, particularly to The Esplanade. 

• The lack of a suitable setback to The Esplanade, lack of public domain works and 
inadequate active street frontage will result in adverse amenity impacts to The 
Esplanade and does not contribute to the improvement of the Ashfield Town 
Centre. 

• The shortfall of car parking, lack of loading/unloading facilities, lack of waste 
management procedures and the proposal to place a large number of bins to the 
kerb for collection will result in adverse amenity impacts to the locality as a result 
of traffic, parking and access impacts. 

• The lack of information surrounding solar access achieved by the development 
and poor internal access arrangements would result in adverse amenity impacts 
for future residents and/or occupants of the development. 

• The lack of suitable urban design considerations and contextual information, along 
with the concerns raised by Council’s AEDRP indicates the development would 
adversely impact the public domain and is not of a high quality design. 

 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed 
development.  
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5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 7 submissions were received in response to the 
initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

• Quality of Design and Built Form – see Sections 5(a)(ii), 5(b)(ii) & 5(c) 
• Parking and Traffic – see Sections 5(a)(ii) & 5(c) 
• Compliance with relevant State Environmental Planning Polices – see Section 5(a) 
• Compliance with Height and FSR – see Section 5(a) 
• Compatibility with existing and desired character of area – see Sections 5(a)(ii) & 

5(b)(ii) & 5(c) 
• Waste Management – see Section 5(c) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Visual privacy 
Comment: Concern is raised that the proposal will result in adverse visual privacy impacts 

byway of overlooking to the property at 17-20 The Esplanade. The building 
separation proposed would be a minimum of 6 metres which would comply with 
the Apartment Design Guide and the requires of the Housing SEPP and is 
considered acceptable to maintain privacy. Notwithstanding, the setback of the 
upper level of the development from The Esplanade is unacceptable and further 
separation would be required which would increase visual privacy protection. 

 
Issue: Noise 
Comment: Concern is raised that the development would result in adverse acoustic and 

noise impacts to surrounding residents. The application was support with a 
Noise Assessment Report which demonstrates the development could comply 
with the required acoustic criteria. However, the application is not supported for 
other reasons. 

 
Issue: Pressure on Infrastructure due to increased population 
Comment: Concern is raised that the proposal will put undue pressure on infrastructure 

and public areas (such as open space and parks) due to the increase in 
residents attributed to the boarding house. While the scale of the proposal at 
current is unacceptable and the number of boarding rooms would need to be 
reduced, increase densities are permitted and anticipated within the Ashfield 
Town Centre and strategic infrastructure plans are completed with additional 
densities in mind and contributions on approved developments are collected to 
deliver and increase infrastructure as required. 

 
Issue: Over supply of boarding houses 
Comment: Concern is raised that there is an over supply of boarding houses in Ashfield 

and therefore further boarding houses should be not approved. Boarding 
houses are a permissible form of development in the B4 zone and as such 
would be permissible with consent. There are not planning requirements that 
limit the number of boarding houses or there proximity to each other within an 
area. 
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Issue: Increased anti-social behaviour and crime 
Comment: Concern is raised that the proposal will result in increases anti-social behaviour 

and crime within the area. There is no evidence to suggest that an increase in 
crime or anti-social behaviour would be attributed to a boarding house of this 
nature. 

 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 

 
• Enviornmental Health 
• Urban Design 
• Architectural Excellence and Design Review Panel 
• Traffic Services 
• Building Certification 
• Development Engineering 
• Waste Management 
• Urban Forest 
• Community Services 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies however no response was 
received in a suitable timeframe. 
 

• NSW Police – Crime Provention 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid 
should be imposed on any consent granted. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development Control 
Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park 
and Summer Hill.  
 
The development would result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
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The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has not made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.3 and/or Clause 

4.3A of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan. Given the lack of a Clause 4.6 request 
in relation to the proposed breach to the Height of Buildings development standard, 
the Panel cannot consider or approve any variation. 

 
B. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.4 of the Ashfield Local 

Environmental Plan. After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of 
the Secretary has been given, the Panel is not satisfied that compliance with the 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development would not 
be in the public interest because the exceedance is inconsistent with the objectives of 
the standard. 

 
C. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2021/0776 for 
Construction of a mixed use development comprising of ground level commercial 
premises with a 67 room boarding house with managers residence over a single level 
of basement parking. at 301-305 Liverpool Road Ashfield subject to the reasons for 
refusal listed in Attachment A.  
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Attachment A – Recommended reasons for refusal 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Draft conditions in the event of approval by Panel 
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Attachment E – Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) Minutes 

 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 12 
 

 
PAGE 1159 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 12 
 

 
PAGE 1160 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 12 
 

 
PAGE 1161 

 

 
 


	Item 12

